
Chief Executive

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 25 March 2020

Health and Wellbeing Board

Wednesday, 15 January 2020 2.00 p.m.
The Halton Suite - Select Security 
Stadium, Widnes

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 

1 - 8

3. 2018-19 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT - WORKPLACE 
HEALTH

9 - 11

4. TRANSFORMING CARE FOR PEOPLE WITH LEARNING 
DISABILITIES AND/OR AUTISM AND/OR BEHAVIOURS 
THAT CHALLENGE

12 - 32

5. CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE WORKING TOGETHER AS A 
MARMOT COMMUNITY: STRENGTHENING SYSTEM 
LEADERSHIP FOR POPULATION HEALTH AND REDUCING 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING INEQUALITIES.

33 - 41

6. ONE HALTON - UPDATE REPORT 42 - 51

7. HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL/NHS HALTON CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP - PARTNERSHIP WORKING

52 - 59

8. PROVIDER ALLIANCE UPDATE REPORT 60 - 68

9. INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 69 - 71



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 2 October 2019 at The 
Halton Suite - Select Security Stadium, Widnes

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), T. McInerney, Woolfall and Wright and S. 
Bartsch, S. Constable, G. Ferguson, T. Hemming, T. Hill, S. Johnson Griffiths, J. 
Kemp, N. Kershaw, M. Larking, R. Macdonald, I. Onyia, K. Parker, P. Parle,  D. 
Parr, J. Regan, S. Semoff, A. Shakeshaft, L. Thompson, S. Wallace Bonner, D. 
Wilson, K. Woodcock and S. Yeoman.

Apologies for Absence: E. O’Meara, M. Pickup, A. Marr, Supt L. Marler, M. Vasic 
and A. Williamson

Absence declared on Council business: None

Action
HWB10 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th July 2019 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

HWB11 LLOYDS BANKING FOUNDATION PRESENTATION

The Board received a presentation from Gill Baker, 
on behalf of Lloyds Bank Foundation, which outlined the 
background to the Foundation, underlying principles and 
their approach taken to work with small charities. It was 
noted that in 2019 the annual donation by the Bank to the 
Foundation based on profitability was £18.2m. The money 
was used to provide grants, capacity building support, work 
on policy and influencing and supporting bank staff with 
skills based volunteering. 

The presentation outlined to the Board details of the 
2018/19 Strategy, Reaching Further, which aimed for the 
Foundation to partner with small and local charities to help 
people overcome complex social issues and rebuild their 
lives.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



HWB12 INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 
REPORT

The Board considered an update report on the One 
Halton Integrated Commissioning Group. Since the last 
meeting the Group had:

 met on 19th August and a Workshop had been held 
on 15th August;

 a further Integrated Commissioning Group meeting 
had been scheduled for October;

 Commissioners had supported the development of 
the One Halton Plan;

 Cheshire and Merseyside Healthcare Partnership had 
shared a Place Based Matrix. This had now been 
completed and would be used as a reference tool by 
Commissioners when agreeing outcomes; and

 the Terms of Reference had been updated to include 
a section on conflicts of interest.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

HWB13 ONE HALTON - UPDATE REPORT

The Board considered a report which provided an 
update on the work of the One Halton Forum. Since the last 
meeting of the Board the One Halton Forum had met twice 
and discussed the One Halton Plan. The final draft of the 
Plan had now been shared with stakeholders on 13th 
September for any final amendments. A copy of the Plan 
had been circulated to Board Members. 

Following comments received from stakeholders 
around the mental health element of the Plan, it was 
proposed that the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader, be given delegated authority to approve the final 
version of the One Halton Plan.

 In addition, the Board had been previously advised 
that £25,000 had been allocated to be used for 
Communications and Engagement for One Halton. Since the 
last meeting of the Board it was noted that:

 a Communications and Engagement Manager was 
now in post; and

 a Communications and Engagement Strategy for One 
Halton had been produced;

 the process for funding requests had been developed 
and one request for funding had been received;

 a One Halton Budget Statement had been produced 

Page 2



and circulated to the Board.

RESOLVED: That 

1. the contents of the report be noted;

2. in consultation with the Leader, the Chief Executive 
be given delegated authority to approve the final 
version of the One Halton Plan;

3. Communications & Engagement Strategy is 
approved;

4. process for funding requests are noted;

5. funding requests made in this reporting period are 
noted; and

6. One Halton Budget Statement is noted.

Chief Executive

HWB14 PROVIDER ALLIANCE UPDATE REPORT

The Board received a report which provided an 
update on the work of One Halton Provider Alliance. Board 
Members were advised on the key decisions made to date 
which were around:

 Urgent Treatment Centres;
 Workstreams;
 Place Based Integration;
 Place Based Matrix;
 Halton Integrated Frailty Service; and
 Place five year strategic plan – One Halton Plan.

The Board was also updated on the proposal to 
merge Halton and Warrington CCG’s. Following consultation 
with its GP stakeholders around a proposal, a merger 
application would not be submitted to NHS England because 
of insufficient support from members in Halton. The Council 
would continue to work with the Halton CCG to help them 
reduce their running costs.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

HWB15 SEASONAL FLU PLAN 2019/20

The Board 
[...]
th and wellbeing. This includes 
the development of industrial and business infrastructure.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 Developing the PHAR does not present any obvious risk however, there may 
be risks associated with the resultant recommendations. These will be 
assessed as appropriate.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 This is in line with all equality and diversity issues in Halton.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None 

Page 11



REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

DATE: 15th January 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Michelle Creed, Chief Nurse 
Sue Wallace-Bonner, Director of Adult Social 
Services

PORTFOLIO:  Health and Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: Transforming Care for people with learning 
disabilities and/or autism and/or behaviours that 
challenge

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with 
assurance with regard to the implementation of national recommendations to 
improve the lives of people with learning disabilities and/or autism and/or 
behaviours that challenge in the borough of Halton

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1. the report is noted for assurance;
2. the Board acknowledge the current Halton position and progress in 

Appendix 4; and
3. the Board agree to receive an annual update report on progress made 

against the implementation of the national recommendations in the 
borough of Halton.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1Background
The Government and leading organisations across the health and care system 
are committed to transforming care for people with learning disabilities and/or 
autism who have a mental illness or whose behaviour challenges services. 

There has been progress made nationally, but much more needs to be done. 
Recognising this, NHS England commissioned Sir Stephen Bubb in 2013 to 
produce a report on how to accelerate the transformation that health and care 
partners, people with learning disabilities and their families are looking for. 

Sir Stephen’s report Winterbourne View – Time for Change (2014), resulted in 
NHS England, the Department of Health, the Local Government Association, the 
Association of Directors of Adult Social Care, the Care Quality Commission and 
Health Education England to unite and confirm their commitment to strengthen 

Page 12 Agenda Item 4



the Transforming Care delivery programme by creating a new delivery board, 
bringing together the senior responsible owners from all our organisations. 

The work to be taken forward through this programme has been wide-ranging, 
and has continued to be co-designed and co-produced in partnership with people 
with learning disabilities and/or autism, their families, clinicians, commissioners, 
providers, other national organisations in the health and care system (such as 
Skills for Care, Skills for Health, Public Health England) and other stakeholders.

Sir Stephen’s report, published in November 2014, made a number of 
recommendations to organisations across the health and social care system, 
summarised below:

 To strengthen the rights of people with learning disabilities and their 
families

 To improve commissioning, the report recommended that the 
Government and NHS England should require all local commissioners to 
follow a mandatory commissioning framework

 To support the closures of inpatient institutions
 To build capacity in community services

3.2   BUILDING THE RIGHT SUPPORT

Transforming care is all about improving health and care services so that more 
people with a learning disability and/or autistic people can live in the community, 
with the right support, and close to home. This means that fewer people will need 
to go into hospital for their care.

The resulting national plan about how to do this called ‘Building the right support’ 
(October 2015).  The report discusses the need to build a system response to the 
provision of services that will be required in the communit
[...]
seyside 
Transforming Care Plan to ensure that people with learning disabilities and/or 
autism receive high quality, safe and effective care.  Halton are an active member 
of this partnership ensuring that place based service provision is co-produced 
and needs led.

There is still further work to be undertaken to achieve all the service model 
requirements.  It is therefore proposed that an annual report be presented to 
Halton Health and Wellbeing Board by way of assurance that the needs of people 
with learning disabilities and/or autism and/or behaviours that challenge are being 
met.

Page 18



Appendix 1 Building the Right Support Service Model

P
age 19



Appendix 2 - Transforming Care Partnerships Nationally (Cheshire & Merseyside circled)

P
age 20



Appendix 3 Leadership & Governance of Transforming Care for People with Learning Disabilities and/or Autism

SYSTEM GOVERNANCE
Cheshire & Merseyside Transforming 

Care Partnership (System) 
Chehsire & Merseyside Transforming 

Care Operational Group
Mid Mersey Mental Health & LD 

Partnerhsip Board              
           

          PLACE GOVERNANCE
1. Halton Health & Wellbeing Board
2. NHS Halton CCG  Governing Body, 
NHS Halton Quality Committee, NHS 
Halton Transfoming Care oversight 
Group
3. Halton Executive Partnership 
Board

CO_PRODUCTION VOICES 
Halton Speak Out Adults

Halton Speak Out Children and Young 
People

North West Pathways Associates Self 
Advocates and Families

P
age 21



P
age 22



Appendix 4 Halton System Implementation Progress Plan at November 2019

National Objective and NHS 10 
year Plan

HCCG Progress Lead

1 Develop a Register of people with 
learning disabilities and/or autism in 
GP practises
(NHSE)

QOF LD register is in place.  
 Further exploration of a register for people with Autism required.  There is currently no 

national QOF register for this group of patients
 NHS Halton CCG is in the upper quartile range for this indicator (28/207)

Sarah Vickers

Number of p
[...]
ed within the Quality Lisa Birtle- 

P
age 31



options for delivering awareness 
training, NHS staff will receive 
information and training on 
supporting people with a learning 
disability and/ or autism. (NHS 
Plan)

Schedules in the contracts are monitored via the contract review meetings with providers.  
We will continue to develop them year on year

Smith 

Quality 
Contract Lead

Integrated care systems ICSs will 
be expected to make sure all local 
healthcare providers are making 
reasonable adjustments to support 
people with a learning disability or 
autism. (Building the Right 
Support & NHS Plan)
 

This will be a component of the ICS as it evolves.  These are also in the current quality 
schedule

Lisa Birtle- 
Smith 

Quality 
Contract Lead

All areas of the country will 
implement and be monitored 
against a ’12-point discharge plan’ 
to ensure discharges are timely and 
effective. (NHS Plan)

Halton CCG is aware of this and gives consideration to this during the inpatient stay and 
discharge planning.  

Lisa Birtle- 
Smith 

Quality 
Contract Lead

2019-2024 national learning 
disability improvement standards 
will be implemented and will apply 
to all services funded by the NHS. 
(NHS Plan)

These are currently in place in the contract quality schedule in commissioned services. Lisa Birtle- 
Smith 

Quality 
Contract Lead

P
age 32



Pa
ge

1

REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

DATE: 15th January 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: NHS CCG Accountable Officer and Director of 
Public Health

PORTFOLIO:  Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Cheshire and Merseyside working together as a 
Marmot Community: Strengthening system 
leadership for population health and reducing 
health and wellbeing inequalities.

WARDS: Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

The purpose of this paper is to set out the benefits to Halton and Cheshire and 
Merseyside of becoming a Marmot sub region.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

Halton Health and Wellbeing Board supports this proposal of Cheshire & 
Merseyside becoming a Marmot Community. 

That the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership will finance, 
oversee and assure this initiative with the support of partners.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1   Introduction:

In common with Halton’s Health and Wellbeing Board the Cheshire and 
Merseyside (C&M) Health and Care Partnership has identified tackling the 
difference between England and C&M in life expectancy and healthy life as its 
core purpose. Aligned to this there is an ambition to reduce inequalities in 
health outcomes within C&M. In order to achieve this ambition, it is proposed 
that the C&M Health and Care Partnership become a Marmot Community.

The landmark Marmot Review: Fair Society, Healthy Lives outlined the causes 
of health inequalities and the actions required to reduce them. The Review 
proposes an evidence-based strategy to address the social determinants of 
health, the conditions in which people are born, grow, live, work and age and 
which can lead to health inequalities. 

Evidence tells us that health inequalities are largely preventable. Not only is 
there a strong social justice case for addressing health inequalities, there is 
also a pressing economic case due to lost taxes, welfare payments and costs 
to the NHS. 

Page 33 Agenda Item 5



Pa
ge

2

The Partnership and the 9 local Places are already working to reduce health 
inequalities. This paper outlines how becoming a Marmot Community will 
enhance and enable this approach so we drive out inequalities through the 
C&M 5 Year Strategy, the chosen priorities, the cross cutting themes and the 
Place Based Plans.

3.2   Health Inequalities in Cheshire and Merseyside remain a challenge

Inequalities in health persist both between C&M, and within C&M. Despite 
improvements in life expectancy within most local authorities in C&M, the 
region remains below the England average. In addition, within C&M, as with the 
rest of England, there is a social gradient
[...]
s to enhance knowledge across the system with practitioners. 

o Strengthening joint working with the NHS and local authorities:

IHE can work with Cheshire and Merseyside local authorities and the Health 
and Care Partnership to further develop a whole system approach to tackling 
health inequalities and governance and partnership arrangements to facilitate it. 
This will strengthen joint working with local government to enhance openness, 
coproduction and dialogue at both a local and sub-regional level. An effective 
engagement plan will be developed with advice from the lead local authority 
CEOs and the LGA.

o Maximising our impact on health inequalities together:

IHE can work across Cheshire and Merseyside to build upon existing strategies 
and policies to develop future plans and strategies which can make real impact 
across health inequalities – including providing evidence about what would 
make the difference, and how to do it in practice and evaluation of outcomes.  
Examples from other areas in England and internationally will be drawn on and 
from a range of relevant stakeholders from statutory, voluntary and community 
sectors across early years, education, housing, employers, environment, 
culture and leisure, transport, police and fire services and others.

o Promoting excellence in practice in Cheshire and Merseyside:

IHE will help to raise the profile of the strategic ambition and achievements in 
Cheshire and Merseyside in national and international forums. Becoming a 
Marmot sub-region provides the opportunity for national and international 
recognition for our local work to reduce health inequalities. 

3.6    Role of CM Partnership

Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership will build on current 
work and:

•  Collaborate with the Marmot Team including providing all relevant documents  
    and strategies.

•   Identify and collaborate with key stakeholders from across the system    
    including regular engagement and workshop ses
[...]
model will help us tackle the root causes of crime and 
inequality.

Page 40



Pa
ge

9

6.5 Urban Renewal

The Marmot model supports us to create and develop healthy and sustainable 
places and communities.

        RISK ANALYSIS

Agreeing to become a Marmot Community does not present any risk.

7.0  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

        This is in line with all equality and diversity issues.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None within the meaning of the Act

Page 41



REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

MEETING DATE: 15 January 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: David Parr
Senior Responsible Officer, One Halton
Chief Executive, Halton Borough Council

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: One Halton - Update Report (December 
2019)

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board
with an update on matters relating to the development of One Halton, 
including the work of the One Halton Forum, the Integrated 
Commissioning Group and the Provider Alliance.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1) The contents of the report are noted;
2) The final version of the One Halton Plan 2019-2024 is endorsed;
3) The One Halton Plan on a Page is approved;
4) The initial priorities for a One Halton Delivery Plan are agreed as 

Cancer and Cardiovascular Disease;
5) One Halton Funding requests have been noted;
6) The budget statement is noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

One Halton Forum

3.1 The One Halton Forum took place on 11th December 2019. 
A summary of the key points/actions from these meeting are as follows:

One Halton Plan

3.2 At the last Health and Wellbeing Board, it was agreed that David Parr 
(Senior Responsible Officer for One Halton) and Rob Polhill (Chair of 
Health and Wellbeing Board) would have delegated authority to sign off 
the One Halton Plan without the need to convene another meeting.

3.3 Feedback from Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership, 
along with any final inclusions from the Providers and Commissioners 
were considered and included in the Final Version.

Page 42 Agenda Item 6



3.4 The One Halton Plan 2019-2024 was finalised and approved on 30th 
October 2019. The final version is available as Appendix 1

3.5 The One Halton Plan was submitted to Cheshire and Merseyside Health 
and Care Partnership on the 31st October 2019 as required. Positive 
feedback has been received since then stating they were impressed with 
the plan, recognising the hard work that been undertaken to produce. 
They made particular reference to the collaboration and integration work 
taking place, advising the plan gave them a positive impression of the 
local partners working together to improve the lives of people in Halton 
and reduce inequalities.

3.6 Organisations within One Halton have been asked to share the One 
Halton Plan through their relevant Boards/Accountability Body for 
endorsement.

3.7 The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to endorse the final 
version of the One Halton Plan.

3.8 A plan on a page has been created as a summary document and is 
available as Appendix 2. This has been produced primarily as a Public 
document to aide with local engagement on what One Halton plans to do 
in 2020/2021 and what we need our local people to do to help 
themselves have longer, healthier, happier lives.

3.9 The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to approve the One 
Halton Plan on a Page document.

3.10 Due to Purdah it was agreed to delay the public facing communications 
until early 2020. Work is being undertaken to collate details of events 
scheduled by stakeholders and partners during early 2020.

One Halton Delivery Plan

3.11 A One Halton Delivery Plan is currently in production. A discussion took 
place at the last One Halton Forum with a view to translating the One 
Halton Plan 2019-2024 into a Delivery Plan.

3.12 Currently the Provider Alliance are working on dedicated program
[...]
,000
4,000

23,400

Balance Remaining 212,969

Annual Budget

56,337
29,294

 

P
age 51



REPORT TO: Health & Wellbeing Board

DATE: 15th January 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Adult Social Services, Halton Borough 
Council
Chief Commissioner for Halton, NHS Halton Clinical 
Commissioning Group

PORTFOLIO: Children, Education and Social Care
Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Halton Borough Council/NHS Halton Clinical 
Commissioning Group – Partnership Working

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide an overview to the Board of the current partnership working 
arrangements between Halton Borough Council (HBC), Adult Social Care 
and NHS Halton Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board note the contents of the report

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Introduction

Halton began its journey of joint working/integration between Health and 
Adult Social Care back in 2003 with a pooled budget being established for 
Intermediate Care and Equipment services, in addition to specific grants 
allocations.  

Following the emergence of NHS Halton CCG further work progressed to 
establish/consolidate joint working arrangements between HBC and NHS 
Halton CCG, which culminated in the organisations entering into an initial 3 
year Joint Working Agreement (hosted by HBC) from April 2013 (Pursuant to 
Section 75 of the National Health Service Act 2006) for the commissioning of 
services for people with Complex Care needs. 

With the introduction of the Better Care Fund (BCF) during 2015, a revised 
Joint Work Agreement took effect from April 2015 which included the BCF 
allocation for 2015/16, along with the Disabled Facility Grant for capital 
projects.

3.2 Joint Working Agreement (JWA) & Governance Arrangements

This Agreement provides the legal framework in which HBC and NHS Halton 

Page 52 Agenda Item 7



CCG work together in order to achieve their strategic objectives of 
commissioning and providing cost effective, person
[...]
nt Treatment 
Centres was considered. The Provider Alliance demonstrated 
further details on the support needs they required and how that is 
supported by the original bid.  The bid was reassessed on that 
basis and support was agreed.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

n/a

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The Integrated Commissioning Group has £4,000 allocated from the NW 
Leadership Academy which was given to One Halton to specifically 
invest in the development, leadership and collaboration. £1,002 has 
been spent so far. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton
Commissioning plans will include Children and Young People. 

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
None

Page 70



6.3 A Healthy Halton
None

6.4 A Safer Halton
None

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
None

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

n/a

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

None

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 71


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
	3 2018-19 Public Health Annual Report - Workplace Health
	4 Transforming Care for people with learning disabilities and/or autism and/or behaviours that challenge
	5 Cheshire and Merseyside working together as a Marmot Community: Strengthening system leadership for population health and reducing health and wellbeing inequalities.
	6 One Halton - Update Report
	7 Halton Borough Council/NHS Halton Clinical Commissioning Group - Partnership Working
	Partnership Working Appendix 1 HWBB

	8 Provider Alliance Update Report
	9 Integrated Commissioning Group Update



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 15 January 2020 at 
The Halton Stadium, Widnes

Present: Councillors Polhill, Woolfall and Wright and S. Bartsch, G Clark, G. 
Ferguson, T. Hemming, T. Hill, M. Larking, R. Macdonald, E. O’Meara, K. Parker, 
D. Parr, C Pritchard, S. Semoff, L. Thompson, S. Wallace Bonner and S. 
Yeoman.

Apologies for Absence: Councillor T. McInerney and Superintendent L. Marler, L. 
Haworth and L. Carter

Absence declared on Council business: None

Action
HWB22 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd October 2019 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

HWB23 2018-19 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT - 
WORKPLACE HEALTH

The report was deferred until the next meeting.

HWB24 TRANSFORMING CARE FOR PEOPLE WITH LEARNING 
DISABILITIES AND/OR AUTISM AND/OR BEHAVIOURS 
THAT CHALLENGE

The Board considered a report and received a 
presentation which provided an update on the 
implementation of national recommendations to improve the 
lives of people with learning disabilities and/or autism and/or 
behaviours that challenge services within the Borough.

As a result of Sir Stephen Bubb’s report Winterbourne 
View – Time for Change (2014), NHS England, the 
Department of Health, the Local Government Association, 
the Association of Directors of Adult Social Care, the Care 
Quality Commission and Health Education England united 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



and confirmed their commitment to strengthen the 
Transforming Care delivery programme by creating a new 
delivery board, bringing together the senior responsible 
owners from all our organisations. Nationally the programme 
would focus action on:

 ensuring joint health and care planning and 
commissioning of services to meet the needs of 
children and adults with behaviours described as 
challenging;incentivise the right model of local 
responsive personalised care;

 thereby prevent the placing of people inappropriately 
in in-patient settings;

 driving up quality in specialist health and care 
settings; and

 establishing robust monitoring of progress.

Members were advised on the progress that had 
been made to date in Halton to implement the Transforming 
Care national programme of work in conjunction with service 
users, their families, key stakeholders, clinicians and 
commissioners. 

As part of the national service model, 48 
Transforming Care Partnerships had been established and 
Halton was a member of the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Transforming Care Partnership Board. It was noted that 
there was still further work to be undertaken to achieve all 
the service model requirements.  It was therefore proposed 
that an annual report would be presented to Halton Health 
and Wellbeing Board by way of assurance that the needs of 
people with learning disabilities and/or autism and/or 
behaviours that challenge were being met.

RESOLVED: That

1. the report be noted;

2. the current Halton position and progress outlined in 
Appendix 4 be acknowledged;

3. the Board receive an annual update report on 
progress made against the implementation of the 
national recommendations in Halton.



HWB25 CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE WORKING TOGETHER 
AS A MARMOT COMMUNITY: STRENGTHENING 
SYSTEM LEADERSHIP FOR POPULATION HEALTH AND 
REDUCING HEALTH AND WELLBEING INEQUALITIES.

The Board considered a report of the Director of 
Public Health, which set out the benefits to Halton, Cheshire 
and Merseyside of becoming a Marmot sub region. In 
common with Halton’s Health and Wellbeing Board, the 
Cheshire and Merseyside (C&M) Health and Care 
Partnership had identified tackling the difference between 
England and C&M in life expectancy and healthy life as its 
core purpose. Aligned to this there was an ambition to 
reduce inequalities in health outcomes within C&M. In order 
to achieve this ambition, it was proposed that the C&M 
Health and Care Partnership should become a Marmot 
Community.

Members considered a report which highlighted the 
benefits of a Marmot Community which included:

 Access to international expertise;
 Developing excellence in systems leadership for 

Population Health;
 Strengthening joint working with the NHS and local 

authorities;
 Maximising our impact on health inequalities together; 

and 
 Promoting excellence in practice in C&M.

In addition the report detailed the role of the C&M 
Health and Care Partnership throughout the process and 
how they would build on current work and collaborate with 
the Marmot Team. 

Arising from the discussion, Members had previously 
received a copy of the Expression of Interest for the Shaping 
Places bid and approval was requested to submit Board 
Member signatures to the document before the bid was 
submitted.

RESOLVED: That 

1. the proposal of Cheshire and Merseyside becoming a 
Marmot Community be supported;

2. the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care 
Partnership will finance, oversee and assure this 
initiative with the support of partners; and



3. the Board agree to submit their signatures in support 
of the Expression of Interest for the Shaping Places 
bid.

HWB26 ONE HALTON - UPDATE REPORT

The Board considered an update report on the 
development of One Halton which included the work of the 
One Halton Forum, the Integrated Commissioning Group 
and the Provider Alliance. Since the last meeting the 
following progress had been made:

 The One Halton Plan was submitted to Cheshire and 
Merseyside Health and Care Partnership on the 31st 
October 2019 and positive feedback had been 
received;

 Organisations within the One Halton had been asked 
to share the One Halton Plan through their relevant 
Boards for endorsement;

 A One Halton summary document had been 
produced and a copy circulated to the Board;

 Development of a One Halton Delivery Plan;
 Cancer and Cardiovascular Disease had been 

chosen as the first two programmes of disease 
specific work to be reviewed collaboratively across 
Provider and Commissioner; and

 A request for funding had been received and 
approved. Full details of the request were detailed in 
the report together with a One Halton Budget 
Statement.

RESOLVED: That 

1. the contents of the report be noted;

2. the final version of the One Halton Plan 2019-2024 be 
endorsed;

3. the One Halton Plan on a page be approved;

4. the initial priorities for a One Halton Delivery Plan 
were agreed as Cancer and Cardiovascular Disease;

5. One Halton Funding requests have been noted; and

6. the budget statement be noted.



HWB27 HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL/NHS HALTON CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP - PARTNERSHIP WORKING

The Board considered a report which provided an 
overview of the current partnership working arrangements 
between the Council, Adult Social Care and NHS Halton 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).

In April 2013, NHS Halton CCG and Halton Borough 
Council (HBC) had established joint working arrangements 
which culminated in the organisations entering into an initial 
3 year Joint Working Agreement (hosted by HBC) from April 
2013 (Pursuant to Section 75 of the National Health Service 
Act 2006) for the commissioning of services for people with 
Complex Care needs.

Subsequently, in April 2015 with the introduction of 
the Better Care Fund (BCF), a revised Joint Work 
Agreement was agreed which included BCF allocation for 
2015/16, along with Disabled Facility Grant for capital 
projects.

Members considered the current Joint Working 
Agreement and Governance Arrangements, including 
examples of joint working arrangements and future 
opportunities.

RESOLVED: That the Board note the contents of the 
report.

HWB28 PROVIDER ALLIANCE UPDATE REPORT

The Board considered an update report on the work 
of the One Halton Provider Alliance. Since the last meeting 
the Provider Alliance had met on three occasions on 9th 
October, 6th November and 4th December 2019. The 
Alliance had identified key workstreams and dedicated 
projects which were included in the One Halton Plan 2019-
2024. Specific updates in respect of those areas were 
provided to the Board, together with a draft ten year vision 
document for Halton Place Based Integration.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

HWB29 INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE

The Board received an update report on the two 
formal meetings of the Integrated Commissioning Group 
which had taken place on 15th October and 27th November 
2019. In addition, the Board was provided with an update on 



the Integrated Commissioning Workshop which had taken 
place on 12th November 2019.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Meeting ended at 3.10 p.m.


